

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

---

**IN RE: CHOCOLATE** :  
**CONFECTIONARY ANTITRUST** : **MDL DOCKET NO. 1935**  
**LITIGATION** : (Civil Action No. 1:08-MDL-  
: 1935)  
: (Judge Conner)

---

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES** :  
**TO: ALL DIRECT PURCHASER** :  
**AND INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFF** :  
**CLAIMS** :  
: ***FILED ELECTRONICALLY***

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
(1) DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND (2) INDIVIDUAL  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

    A.    The Chocolate Candy Market.....6

    B.    Parallel Price Increases and Pretextual Explanations.....7

    C.    The Canadian Investigation..... 12

    D.    Close Ties Between the U.S. and Canada ..... 15

STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED ..... 18

LEGAL STANDARD ON MOTION TO DISMISS..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I.    THE COMPLAINTS STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION ONE..... 21

    A.    The Complaints Satisfy the Legal Standard Set Forth in *Twombly* ... 22

        1.    Plaintiffs Need Only Plead Minimal Facts to Survive a Motion to Dismiss..... 22

        2.    Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Allege the Dates, Times or Terms of Defendants’ Illicit Agreements ..... 25

        3.    Post-*Twombly* Case Law Confirms that Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Plausible Conspiracy by Defendants to Fix the Price of Chocolate Candy..... 26

    B.    The Complaints Allege Many Facts that Suggest Plausible Agreement ..... 30

        1.    Market Conditions..... 30

        2.    Direct Evidence from a Cooperating Witness ..... 33

3.	Motive and Opportunity .....	35
C.	Defendants’ Attacks on the Plausibility of the Conspiracy Alleged in the Complaints Are Unavailing.....	37
1.	Plaintiffs’ Cost Allegations Are Plausible .....	39
2.	Defendants’ Market Share and Advertising Spending Are Irrelevant .....	40
II.	DEFENDANTS FAIL TO SHOW FUTILITY OF AMENDMENT .....	42
III.	THE FTAIA DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	43
A.	The FTAIA Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Sherman Act Claims .....	44
B.	The Canadian Conspiracy Is One Piece of Circumstantial Evidence of the U.S. Conspiracy, and the FTAIA Is Not an Evidentiary Rule .....	46
C.	Individual Plaintiffs Have Alleged, In the Alternative, A North American Market, Pursuant to Which U.S. Prices Would Have Been Directly Affected by the Canadian Conspiracy .....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u><b>CASES</b></u>	<u><b>PAGE(S)</b></u>
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	19
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	36
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29160 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2004) .....	47
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys "R" Us Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	26
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.K. &amp; J.K., Inc. v. Fairview Shopping Ctr. Corp.</i> , 407 N.E.2d 507 (Ohio 1980) .....	42
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 175 (W.D. Pa. 1996).....	23
<i>Catalano v. Target Sales</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	31
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	38
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	4

*Coors Brewing Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.*,  
889 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Colo. 1995).....48

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82167 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....21

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.*,  
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) .....15, 27, 28

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....19

*F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.*,  
542 U.S. 155 (2004).....43

*In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.*,  
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) .....31, 32

*Flying J Inc. v. TA Operating Corp.*,  
2007 WL 3254765 (D. Utah Nov. 2, 2007).....35

*Foman v. Davis*,  
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....43

*Galvani v. Pennsylvania*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89150 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2008).....5, 30

*Gomery v. Versatile Mobile Sys. Inc.*,  
2008 WL 2357693 (M.D. Pa. June 4, 2008).....19

*In Re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....29

*In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.*,  
527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....22

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California*,  
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....46

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*,  
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....14, 21

*Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.*,  
425 U.S. 738 (1976).....23

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
240 F.R.D. 163 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....36

*In re Hypodermic Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 1959225 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007).....19

*Indianapolis Life Ins. Co. v. Hentz*,  
2008 WL 4453223 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2008).....20

*In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.*,  
452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006).....45

*In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007).....25

*Knuth v. Erie- Crawford Dairy Coop.*,  
395 F.2d 420 (3d Cir. 1968) .....19, 23

*In re Late Fee and Over-Limit Fee Litigation*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....28, 29

*Long v. Wilson*,  
393 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2004) .....43

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....29

*In re OSB Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007) .....4, 26, 36, 37

*In re Parcel Tanker Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Conn. 2008).....29

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*,  
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....5, 19, 23, 35, 43

*Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.*,  
368 U.S. 464 (1962).....23

*In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.*,  
566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....*passim*

*In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....45

*Sessions v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89148 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2008).....5, 30

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....32

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
2008 WL 2117159 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2008) .....4

*In Re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2008 WL 426522 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2008).....26, 35, 37

*SuperTurf, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.*,  
660 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1981) .....48

*Trans World Techs., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.*,  
2007 WL 3243941 (D.N.J. Nov. 1, 2007) .....25

*Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines Inc.*,  
303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) .....45, 46

*UltiMed, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.*,  
2007 WL 2914462 (D. Minn. Oct. 3, 2007).....25

*United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.*,  
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....34

*United States v. Andreas*,  
1999 WL 299314 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 1999).....34

*Univac Dental Co. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 719227 (M.D. Pa. March 14, 2008) .....26

*U.S. v. Sungard Data Sys., Inc.*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....48

**STATUTES & MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 1331.01 – 1331.14.....42
